

Government Gazette

OF

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

(Published by Authority at 3.30 p.m.)

(REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER)

No. 88]

PERTH: THURSDAY, 27th OCTOBER

[1960

HOSPITALS ACT, 1927-1955.

Yarloop District Hospital.

Medical Fund and By-Laws.

M.D. 473/56.

WHEREAS under the provisions of section 23 of the Hospitals Act, 1927-1955, a Board may itself establish and manage a Medical Fund, the object of which shall be to secure for its subscribers medical attendance, hospital treatment or other similar benefits, and may, by by-laws, provide for the regulations and control of the Fund; and whereas the Board of Management of the Yarloop District Hospital has established a Medical Fund and has made by-laws for the control and management thereof as published in the Government Gazette on the 23rd day of April, 1954, and as modified and amended thereafter by notices published in the Government Gazette on the 9th day of February, 1955, 1st day of June, 1955, 3rd day of August, 1956, 15th day of November, 1956, 8th day of March, 1957 and 12th day of February, 1960; and whereas the Board of Management now deems it expedient to amend the by-laws: Now, therefore, the Board of Management of the Yarloop District Hospital, acting pursuant to section 23 of the Hospitals Act, 1927-1955, doth hereby amend the by-laws for the control and management of its Medical Fund herein before mentioned by incorporating the amendment set forth in the schedule hereunder.

Schedule.

The by-laws of the Yarloop District Medical and Hospital Fund are amended as under:—

By-law 6a: Line 2, delete "12s." and substitute "12s. 6d." Line 4, delete "5s. 6d." and substitute "7s."

Passed at a meeting of the Hospital Board of Management on the 9th day of February, 1960.

By-law 6a: Line 3, delete "17s. 6d." and substitute "26s. 6d." By-law 24: Line 1, delete "28s." and substitute "48s."

Passed at a meeting of the Hospital Board of Management on the 10th day of May, 1960.

R. A. McCALLUM, Chairman.

D. G. EVANS, Secretary.

Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council this 12th day of October, 1960.

(Sgd.) R. H. DOIG, Clerk of the Council.